## 1 CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 2 **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-79** 3 **INTRODUCED BY:** 4 5 Councilor Bushee Councilor Dominguez 6 Councilor Wurzburger 7 8 9 10 A RESOLUTION 11 AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2012-25 TO MODIFY THE TITLE OF THE "CHANGE 12 FOR CHANGE" PROGRAM TO "CHANGE FOR YOUTH." 13 14 WHEREAS, on February 29, 2012, the Governing Body adopted Resolution No. 2012-25 15 which directed staff to explore the options for implementing a Change for Change program that 16 would place retired parking meters on city property to collect donations for non-profit entities; and 17 WHEREAS, in accordance with the direction from the Governing Body, staff presented its 18 findings and recommendations to the Governing Body on May 9, 2012 and the Governing Body 19 approved such recommendations to implement a six-month Change for Change pilot project in 20 accordance with Resolution No. 2012-25; and 21 WHEREAS, the Mayor's Youth Advisory Board ("MYAB") has been tasked with a major 22 role in implementing the Change for Change program and will consider the amount of funds collected 23 in the parking meters and make recommendations to the Governing Body on the award of mini-24 grants; and 25 WHEREAS, since the adoption of Resolution No. 2012-25, staff has been contacted by

1	Change for Change, Inc., a national non-profit organization, stating its concerns regarding the City's
2	use of the name Change for Change because <sup>©</sup> Change for Change is a legally protected name; and
3	WHEREAS, since the MYAB is a stakeholder in the City's Change for Change program, the
4	Governing Body desires to change the program name to Change for Youth.
5	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
6	CITY OF SANTA FE that Resolution No. 2012-25 is hereby amended to modify the title of the
7	"Change for Change" program to the "Change for Youth" program.
8	PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 2012.
9	
10	DaidCon
11	DAVID COSS, MAYOR
12	ATTEST:
13	
14 15	YOLANDA Y. WGIL, CITY CLERK
16	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
17	
18	Teno Ju
19	GENO ZAMORA, CITY ATTORNEY
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	CAO/M/Melissa/Resolutions 2012/2012-79 Change for Youth
	2